

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD B. LAPP
Counsel of Record
CAMILLE A. OLSON
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 8000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 460-5000
rlapp@seyfarth.com

Dated: October 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT4

 I. The traditional approach to Title VII—denying recourse for mere personal preferences—avoids enmeshing courts in non-material personnel actions best addressed by HR officials.4

 A. Most employment disputes are best handled internally.4

 B. The traditional judicial approach to Title VII requires objective proof of material harm.7

 II. The traditional approach to Title VII follows the statutory language.....14

 A. The relevant language of Title VII.....14

B.	The traditional approach to Title VII—requiring objective proof of material harm for a private suit—is faithful to the statutory text.....	18
III,	The traditional approach to Title VII serves the doctrine of constitutional avoidance.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amro v. Boeing Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	27
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	23
<i>Bertsch v. Overstock.com</i> , 684 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Broderick v. Donaldson</i> , 437 F.3d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7-8
<i>Brodetski v. Duffey</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2001)	7
<i>Brooks v. City of San Mateo</i> , 229 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Buettner v. Arch Coal Sales Co.</i> , 216 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	13, 23

<i>Circuit City Stores Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	19
<i>Cromwell v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , No. CIV.A.97-2257 PLF, 2006 WL 2568009 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2006).....	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	18
<i>Dodge v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Doe v. KeKalb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Forkkio v. Powell</i> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	5
<i>Gorence v. Eagle Food Centers, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Goryznski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Hagy v. Demers & Adams</i> , 882 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	12, 22

<i>Haynes v. Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 456 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	21-22
<i>Milburn v. West</i> , 854 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994)	8
<i>Noll v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 787 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	20, 22
<i>Pennington v. Huntsville</i> , 261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Reynolds v. Department of Army</i> , 439 Fed. Appx. 150 (3d Cir. 2011)	8, 14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	25
<i>Runkle v. Gonzales</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2005)	9
<i>Smart v. Ball State University</i> , 89 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1996)	7

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	24, 25
<i>Stewart v. Evans</i> , 275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	23, 24-25, 26
<i>Traylor v. Brown</i> , 295 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Walker v. West</i> , No. 94-5228, 1995 WL 117983 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 1995)	8
<i>Washington v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Willingham v. Macon Tel. Publishing Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975)	10-11

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	14-15, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a)(1)	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	27

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a)..... 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 87 (4th ed. 1968)18

Chemerinsky, *What’s Standing After Transunion LLC v. Ramirez*, 96 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 269 (2021)26

Hirsch, *Alternative Complaint Systems for Harassment and Discrimination Disputes*, Soc’y for Human Resource Management (Feb. 2, 2022) <https://bit.ly/3S0aIIn>6

How to Establish a Performance Improvement Plan, Soc’y for Human Resource Management, <https://bit.ly/3FqTFHS> (last visited October 13, 2023)13

PROPOSED Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace, EEOC, <https://bit.ly/46yDeW9> (last visited October 15, 2023)22
